O

OGAWA

F I T R E K X TREADMILL

AC3250




Contents

I . Assembly........conmmmmsmmsmmsmssssssssssssees (3)
II. Confirmation after Installation.......(7)
[II.Treadmill Operation.........ousmmssnsns (8)
IV.Trouble Shooting.........cumssssasssssasass (12)
V.Maintenance.......ummsmsmsssssssssssssnns (13)
VI.The Obvious Danger List........ccccouuu. (15)
VII. Bluetooth........ccocvmnmsmsmsmsnsssnsssssssssnsnsnsens (16)
VII. CONTACT US..oovvereeereesessssssssssssssssssssssssens (17)



O Bx R BA

BRAEL
MALAYSIA
Healthy World Lifestyle Sdn Bnd

No.22 Jalan Anggerik Mokara 31/47
Kota Kemuning, 40460 Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia

E3i%: 1800 88 4688
f€H:+603-5121 4386

I. Assembly
» Package List

No. Picture Name Qty Notice
1 @ M8*20 Screw 6 2 spare
2 0000 Tile Type Washer 4
3 D M8*40 Screw 3 1 spare
4 ) M8 Flat Washer 4
5 P M8*20 Knob 2
6 « » Column Cover(L/R) 2
7 ) 5mm Wrench 1
8 Multi- Wrench 1
9 Q=D Incline Spin 2
10 ﬁ Lubricant 1
11 o B Safety Key 1
12 User’s Manual 1

17




> Parts Position

Safety Key
M8*20 Knob
M8*20 Screw i ) M8*40 Screw
Tile Type Washer ' i Flat Washer
N O Mo k Column Cover(R)

M8*40 Screw
Flat Washer

Column Cover(L)

Incline Spin

VIL W7

SCRPE R TRe, WIE Spax BT AN AR 5D HLER.

> Spax AN
1. Spax LB A ERLAT, IR AR o AT LR I S AL 8
2. REFTPR LS PR RRAIRES, F P AR 7 B BRI, 5B
EEZESEP
B AR T 5 B AT 4R 45 P BB DT AR Th A

[Download Spax software]  [Click on the Treadmill button] [search for treadmill]
ol e iy TH- 570 { ()
&=
= { OK ) g -
e Treadelil pane: - “'\‘
n N.n‘mé‘l -
[Grant Bluetooth permissions]  [Click on the connection icon] [successfully connected]
Mode
“
D
o [L]
- e
- an @
)
(7] 8
[START EXERCISING] [Bottom pause key|

[incline]——[+/-]

. Sean the QR code and
[Incline]——[+/-] download APP

16



VI. B B fER RN R

s | #d AR R
1 PUAR fE R
1.1 FE T A
HELE
1.2 B T A
HELE
1.3 BABFN EHRE®
IEEN
1.4 R R BB E I
HEE TR
KRR
1.5 B4R B 2R3 A ) BT R
1.6 bEgE B F P 0 3 B A
1.7 e E PrERSHIEE
ST AT MR BRI
2.1 il L Befoh By AR
3.1 il Bk BIHA8 R TH =5 iR AL
4.1 TR RN DRABERNEE
o RTA S
4.2 NAEER 5 KT TE B Y KR
5 - fE
5.1 FETI HUBHL S A M BT RS A &
X

15

> Assembly Steps

Step 1

1) Carry out the machine from the package by two persons and place it
lightly on a flat floor Please put other fittings beside the machine.

2) Lift up the stand tube and electronic watch (make sure not to press the
signal wire).

3)Check the parts according to the package list serial numbers:

#1-M8*20 screw
#3-M8*40screw
#5-M8%20 knob

#2 - Tile-type washer
#4 -MB Flat washer
#6-Column Cover(L/R)

Step 2

Fasten the screws&washers as below picture shows.




Step 3

Fix the panel with 2-pcs M8%*20 knob > TEME LR

) ORAE: BPHLE eI, T B A

T A ERAMAEN 47 DEBOT, 2R H AT RGP
tEbG P ¥

1. A I FLOY B R, BERZ 2.5ml;

2. RBIHIPHL, R AR AL, (I N 2 5T A

3. K ATHHT A, R A R G T R RS R 7R

Step 4

Press the side column covers gently to stuck on the column bottom.

Usage Maintenance
Frequency Frequency

#6 - Column Cover(R)

#6 - Column Cover(L)




V. g {RIr UL

> AR
Rk WD R T A% BAT

To Left To Right
Ec— & L—1
=0

:

Romove the covers Romove the covers
before adjustment before adjustment

Ensure the belt is centered Ensure the belt is centered
before use. Refer to instru- before use. Refer to instru-
ctions, or call 888-483-8088 ctions, or call 888-483-8088

> HBINE
1 WA R AL AT, R Smm PN SR R T IR

2. Wt 174 FERDATRRE RN T 1A, AR ERAE E AR IR R .

3. BT FTTE, VIO SRR PR 1/4 PE, ELEHHIKE ML,

13

II. Confirmation after Installation

~EE L

1

. Plugin.

2 3 4

. Switch on,the screen will light up.

1
2
3. Place the safety key in the correct position, otherwise a beep will occur.
4

. Make sure the treadmill belt is centered before use.

*Belt adjustment please refer to page 12.

Treadmill Specs

Input Voltage 220V+10%
Frequency 50 Hz
Running area 1100 x 400mm

Time, Speed, Distance, Calorie, Heart Rate,

Function Easy-self Lubrication
Speed 1.0-14.0 KM/H
Max user weight 100 KG
Max Power 2.0HP
7



[I.Treadmill Operation IV. #fEHERR

How to solve

A) electricity not connected | Connect the electricity
NO DISPLAY | B) Power switch not turn on | Turn on power switch
C) PCB no power or broken Press over-load protector or change new PCB
s sl R e\ e E-01 Poor connection between Check each joint, change a new line if it is
the display and controller. broken.
Q OGAWA . ——
Turn off and re-start machine, if still has
e ———— E-02 Over current protection .
problem, need to check motor or main PCB
oad Turn off and re-start machine, if still has
E-03 Over-load protection
program Speed il problem, need to check motor or main PCB
. Turn off and re-start machine, if still has
» Control Panel Instruction Main PCB Over-heating
E-10 problem, need to check motor or main PCB if
protection
they are broken
. Press to start the treadmill
Check the input voltage is normal or not, then
E-12 Over-voltage protection
. turn off and re-start machine.
Press to stop the treadmill
. E-14 Motor wire broken Chang new wire or new motor
Press to set running mode
(“15:00” is time countdown mode; ”1.00” is distance countdown mode; “50.0” is E-16 Main PCB broken Change the main PCB
Calories countdown mode; press “+/-” to adjust)
Press to choose Default program o
f.‘-,; --- Safety key is missing Please place safety key on console
P01-P02-P03++-P12
Press to increase the speed i o )
Motor Noise | Something's entered Contact customer for new machines
Press to decrease the speed
ﬂ P Tool Kit Tool Kit Missing Contact customer for new tool kit




> BEHBSHFK

1 BRI R, HHII

2. AEHU AL T 6

3. WEFIREBIEE CRURAF, T 6 & A .

G BERTOEREANERRE, URRZb.

> 3 JER

11

» Range form

MODE INITIAL SET SET RANGE DISPLAY RANGE
TIME(MIN/SEC) 0:00 15:00 | 5:00-99:00 0:00-99:59
SPEED(MPH) 0.0 0.5 0.5-8.7 0.5-8.7
DISTANCE(MILE) 0.0 1.00 0.50-99.9 0.00-99.9
CALORIES(KCAL) 0.0 50.0 10.0-999 0.0-9999

» Program Notice

1. The initial time is set to 30 minutes, and only the time can be set. The
time setting range is: 5:00-99:00. Press the speed increase and decrease
keys to adjust the setting value;

2. Press the start button, the motor starts running, and the speed slowly
increases to the speed marked in the first section of the automatic program
(see the program value table for details);

3. Press the speed plus or minus keys to adjust the speed;

4. Each program is divided into 20 segments, and the running time of each
segment is 1/20 of the set time;

5. It will beep three times when switching between segments;

6. When the set time decreases to zero, the speed slowly decreases until it
stops, the window displays End, the buzzer emits a short sound Beep, and
returns to standby after 5 seconds.




Default Program Detail

o o o - ° ° -] o ° ° ° o
8 R 6 8 8 S & & g & S 2 |y
Pl
w w w w w w w w w w w w o
S S S S S S S S S S S S
N w N N N N N N w N N N =
« ES ES ES w w ES ES « ES ES w N
o « « ES w w w ES « ES ES w w
5 © L) ~ L) w » «n ) ) ] » »
~ « ~ ~ ~ ES « o ~ o o « «
~ © « ES ~ « ES ~ ~ ES ES w o
5 (4] & ~ & w © ~ (4] ~ o & ~
5 (4] o © ) » ~ (4] ~ ~ o (4] ©
~ « © ES ~ « « o ~ ~ o « ©
~ © © © & w ~ ~ © & & w 5
5 « L) © L) IS o o o ~ « £y fomy
5 « L) © ~N « w o « ~ o « [~
) (4] (4] & & w o (4] © & & & ®
o (4] & & & w & & (4] & & » i~
© © & & & w & w (4] & & » =
© © N « N L) N w L) N N N o
(4] o & ) w o (4] o o & N w L)
] ~ » w » ] » ] » ] ] w 5
» ) w w & w w & & w & (4] o
w w w N N w N N w N » w N

doly3l

10

BRINEF IR

o o o - ° ° -] o ° ° ° o
8 R 6 8 8 S & & g & S 2 |y
Pl
w w w w w w w w w w w w o
S S S S S S S S S S S S
N w N N N N N N w N N N =
« ES ES ES w w ES ES « ES ES w N
o « « ES w w w ES « ES ES w w
5 © L) ~ L) w » «n ) ) ] » »
~ « ~ ~ ~ ES « o ~ o o « «
~ © « ES ~ « ES ~ ~ ES ES w o
5 (4] & ~ & w © ~ (4] ~ o & ~
5 (4] o © ) » ~ (4] ~ ~ o (4] ©
~ « © ES ~ « « o ~ ~ o « ©
~ © © © & w ~ ~ © & & w 5
5 « L) © L) IS o o o ~ « £y fomy
5 « L) © ~N « w o « ~ o « [~
) (4] (4] & & w o (4] © & & » ®
o (4] & & & w & & (4] & & » i~
© © & & & w & w (4] & & » =
© © N « N L) N w L) N N N o
(4] o & ) w o (4] o o & N w L)
] ~ » w » ] » ] » ] ] w 5
» ) w w & w w & & w & (4] o
w w w N N w N N w N » w N

doly3l

10



> YLER

MODE INITIAL SET SET RANGE DISPLAY RANGE
TIME(MIN/SEC) 0:00 15:00 | 5:00-99:00 0:00-99:59
SPEED(MPH) 0.0 0.5 0.5-8.7 0.5-8.7
DISTANCE(MILE) 0.0 1.00 0.50-99.9 0.00-99.9
CALORIES(KCAL) 0.0 50.0 10.0-999 0.0-9999

> BFERFN

1. WIGEwT (A& B o 30 40 %, AN ] ¥ B, B () 5 E A
5:00-99:00, % “HEE+/-" Fgn] R B

2. &R “JAEN” . SIAFIRIEE, WSS HA T 1
BUIBRVEEE (CRAIE BiE S WP BUER) ;

3. &R CTEEE+/-7 BRI R

4. BAFEF N 20 N B BN BIIZ AT (BN B R R 1/20;
5. FRRBY BT 2k = NS AR 4R

6. BCERE Y 0 I, S BHFEREFIEE HER “End” ,

MG 85 A VAR W RN, JFE 5 AR IR B HLIRES .

» Hydraulic Folding and Storage

1. Folding function is designed with hydraulic pressure, please do not apply
external pressure.

2. Please manually lift the running platform when storing

3. Kick the yellow hydraulic lever and the platform will drop automatically

when using.

WARNING: Please be more careful when you open the package with
this part and when use it in case of any hurt.

» 3-Level Incline Adjustment

11



IV. Trouble Shooting

T 2 ] T AR 33 5 B

Y

START  STOP PROG

O OGAWA

Program

Control Panel Instruction

JE3h: T R3S S

fEik: BT EIEREIERPHL

BT A7 BRERPEK:

“15:00” AT IAMERTI R “1.00” AR (BALAERD) ; “50.07

ARBEERER (B TR ; &T “+-” B HENNHE.

B ETEFREERAER

P01-P02-P03-*-P12

. T “+” EEEE

Error
Reason How to solve
Code
A) electricity not connected | Connect the electricity
NO DISPLAY | B) Power switch not turn on | Turn on power switch
C) PCB no power or broken Press over-load protector or change new PCB
E-01 Poor connection between Check each joint, change a new line if it is
the display and controller. broken.
Turn off and re-start machine, if still has
E-02 Over current protection .
problem, need to check motor or main PCB
Turn off and re-start machine, if still has
E-03 Over-load protection
problem, need to check motor or main PCB
Turn off and re-start machine, if still has
Main PCB Over-heating
E-10 problem, need to check motor or main PCB if
protection
they are broken
Check the input voltage is normal or not, then
E-12 Over-voltage protection
turn off and re-start machine.
E-14 Motor wire broken Chang new wire or new motor
E-16 Main PCB broken Change the main PCB
-- Safety key is missing Please place safety key on console
Motor Noise | Something's entered Contact customer for new machines
Tool Kit Tool Kit Missing Contact customer for new tool kit

afibli- WOl ofo

TRIE: ET . REEREE

12




ZRJEHIN

- R

1 2 3 4

1. 4 b R Sk
2. IO BRI R B e 2 Sk
3. WP IE N IERIALE, 504 TS AR
4@% T HR R LI O JE
e BUHRBES LS 12 T

D HLRRE
LD ERED 220V+10%
I 50 Hz
HD X IR 1100 x 400mm
Thas Time, Speed, Distance, Calorie, Heart Rate,
He ..
Easy-self Lubrication
R 1.0-14.0 KM/H
SN N 100 KG
BRINE 2.0 HP

V. Maintenance

» Running Belt Corrections

1. Check first if the Running Belt offsetting to the left or right with a rattling
noise.

2. If the above problem occurs, please adjust the running belt to the correct

To Left To R:ght

Front Front /——
roller roller

position.

Romove the covers

Romove the covers |

before adjustment before adjustment
Ensure the belt is centered Ensure the belt is centered
before use. Refer to instru- before use. Refer to instru-

ctions, or call 888-483-8088 ctions, or call 888-483-8088

3. If the running belt slips, use 5mm wrench to turn both sides bolts 1/4
clockwise. Repeat this procedure until the belt is properly tightened.

» Caution

1. Heavy pedaling may cause shutdown(It's an overload protection, not
machine failure).

2. Current and voltage overload may cause shutdown.

3. Each person's running habits (how hard the left or right foot tread) may
cause the running belt to shift slightly

13



» Lubricant instruction
1. The treadmill was pre-oiled for instant use. and the oil provided is 30ml, PR 3:

A NN -
under normal circumstances, it can be used for about one year. If your usage time EH 24 M8*20 11 fig B ] 5 ThIAR -

is around 4-7 hours per week, and the maintenance time is one month, then the

approximate amount of oil used each time is 2.5ml.

2. This lubrication must be performed regularly depending on its use even
before the first use. There is a hole for adding oil on motor cover.

After starting machine, please change to highest speed, then add the oil into the

hole, the oil will be spread from the middle between the running belt and board.
3. A specific indicator is when you touch the middle of the back of the running
belt with your hand and feel it's slightly wet with oil, indicating that you've

applied enough oil. BB 4
BRSNS, AL RAESLAE RS

Usage Maintenance
Frequency Frequency

#6 - Column Cover(R)

#6 - Column Cover(L)

14 6



> HARPR VI. The Obvious Danger List

No. Description Associated
P 1 1 Mechanical Hazards
OV TIE YRR ETINE R ) R S R WS 11 | Crushing Inclining
B AL Folding
2) ML SRR AT B A T, A (S 25 015 5, AR 0 7 Bk 7 12 | shearing Inclining
HFNELFHT . Folding
3) MRIEEEEERE SN EFRFYS. 1.3 Drawing-in Or Trapping Rear roller
#1-M8*20 screw #2 - Tile-type washer Drive system
#3-M8*40screw #4 -MB Flat washer 1.4 Falling Sudden starts/stops
#5-M8*20 knob #6-Column Cover(L/R) Excessive speed variation
Support failure
B 2. 1.5 Abrasion Contact with moving running surface
P oy FIAE , R B 1.6 Slippery Surface Slipping and falling
1.7 Stored Energy Folded treadmills falling down
Elastic devices prior to assembly
2.1 Electrocution Contact with live components
3.1 Burns Contact with hot surfaces
4.1 Ineffective ergonomics Size or location of support surfaces

Running surface dimensions

4.2 Human errors Reasonably foreseeable misuse
5 Noise Hazards
5.1 Disturbing acoustic Moving treadmill motor and belt

communication




VII. Bluetooth Connection

» Spax Instruction
This is the official partner app, using this app to connect to Bluetooth can replace
the remote control to control the machine. There are many Lessons and Modes
on the App-list, users can select any Lessons and Modes that they want to enjoy
with this machine.

Registration Process & Instructions for Use

- v Running - Walking .. = &

Sesrch for treadmi®

[Download Spax software]  [Click on the Treadmill button] [search for treadmill]
e &
.
(0] 4 gttt
[ OK ) »p Mode Ve -
@ e 5 o) , Y]
arp an -
[Grant Bluetooth permissions]  [Click on the connection icon] [successfully connected]
Mose
“
@
- e
- [+ ol
)
[START EXERCISING] [Bottom pause key|

Sean the QR code and

[incline]——[+/-] [incline]——[+/-] download APP

16

> ZHAE

Safety Key
M8*20 Knob
M8%*20 Screw M8*40 Screw
Tile Type Washer Flat Washer

‘ k Column Cover(R)

M8*40 Screw
Flat Washer

Column Cover(L)

Incline Spin




1. ZH3 1A @

> EEER CONTACT US
i OGAWA
No. Picture Name (01 Notice
1 @ M8*20 Screw 6 2 spare @
0000 Tile Type Wash 4 _:

2 ile Type Washer OREL

3 Q' M8*40 Screw 3 1 spare MALAYSIA

4 ) M8 Flat Washer 4 Healthy World Lifestyle Sdn Bnd

5 ’ ’ M8%*20 Knob 2 No.22 Jalan Anggerik Mokara 31/47
Kota Kemuning, 40460 Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia

6 » Column Cover(L/R) 2
EBi&: 1800 88 4688

7 ) 5mm Wrench 1 {£8:+603-5121 4386

8 Multi- Wrench 1

9 C=0 Incline Spin 2

10 ﬁ Lubricant 1

11 - Safety Key 1

12 User’s Manual 1




O

OGAWA

F I T R E K X TREADMILL

AC3250

II.

1.

ARy (3)
g3 =01 1 (7)
EGAUTTY Tk JUoR) T P (8)
BALBEHEIAR e e e ersersses s s (12)
2% Al S 17 I (13)
T e 0k e = 1 < (15)
[ . (16)
532 1 (17)





